



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEONARD HURD, JR., Individually and
as Trustee of the Marie Ann Hurd Trust,

Appellant/Respondent-Below,

v.

MARIE ANN HURD,

Appellee/Petitioner-Below.

C.A. No. 455, 2018

Court Below, Chancery Court of the
State of Delaware, C.A. No. 4675-MG

APPELLEE'S AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF

/s/ John V. Work

John V. Work, Esq. (#4666)
800 N. King St., Suite 303
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Phone 302.540.8747
Fax 302.397.2091
legal@johnworklaw.com

Counsel for Appellee/Plaintiff-Below

Dated: February 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....12

LEGAL ARGUMENT13

I. THE VICE CHANCELLOR DID NOT ERR IN RELYING ON THE RECEIVER’S ACCOUNTING AND IN DENYING APPELLEE’S EX POST FACTO REQUEST TO OBTAIN AN EXPERT13

II. THE VICE CHANCELLOR DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY APPLYING THE LEGAL RATE FOR INTEREST WHICH ACCURATELY REFLECTS THE RETURN FOR A TRUST WHOSE ASSETS ARE PREDOMINANTLY COMPRISED OF SECURITIES18

III. THE VICE CHANCELLOR WAS CORRECT IN DETERMINING THAT THE REASONABLE PRUDENT INVESTOR STANDARD DID NOT PERMIT APPELLEE TO MISAPPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM THE MARIE ANN HURD TRUST21

IV. THE VICE CHANCELLOR CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT APPELLEE’S ATTORNEY’S FEES SHOULD NOT BE PAID BY THE TRUST GIVEN APPELLEE’S BAD FAITH AS TRUSTEE23

V. THE VICE CHANCELLOR PROPERLY PERMITTED THE USE OF TRUST PRINCIPAL TO PAY FOR ONGOING HEALTHCARE AND LIVING EXPENSES FOR THE AND IN LIGHT OF THE FACT THAT APPELLEE DID NOT RAISE OBJECTION TO THE REQUESTED USE OF PRINCIPAL UNTIL AFTER IT HAD BECOME A STIPULATION.....25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Annan v. Wilmington Trust Co. Trustee, 559 A.2d 1289 (Del. 1987)25

Burton v. Burton, 2004 Del. LEXIS 151 (Del. 2003)14

Brandin v. Gottlieb, 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 9721

Capano v. State, 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001).....13

Corrado v. Simpson, 1991 Del. LEXIS 23514

Gilmore v. Gilmore, 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 17720

In re Buonamici, 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 112..... 20-21

In re Oxbow Carbon LLC Unitholder Litig., 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 26319

McNeil v. McNeil, 798 A.2d 503 (Del. 2002).....24, 26

Nardo v. Nardo, 58 Del. 400 (Del. 1965)14

Pennsylvania Co. v. Wilmington Trust Co., 189 A.2d 679 (Del. Ch. 1963)11

Rollins Env'tl. Serv., Inc. v. WSMW Indus., 426 A.2d 1363 (Del. 1980)20

Stegemeier v. Magness, 728 A.2d 557, 561 (Del. 1999)22

Statutes

Ch. Ct. R. 143.....28

Ch. Ct. R. 144.....28

D.R.E. 403.....13
